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y THOMAS COAL SALES
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vs. R. J. CORMAN COMBNY, eta]




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION ’

THOMAS COAL SALES, INC.,
‘PLAINTIFF

vs. | . No. 03 -1Q77] - co

R. J. CORMAN COMPANY and
KOVALCHICK CORPORATION,
DEFENDANTS

Filed on Behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire
PA I.D. #06805

BELIN & KUBRISTA

15 North Front Street
P.O. Box 1
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972

FILED

AUG 2 6 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION '

THOMAS COAL SALES, INC.,
PLAINTIFF .
vs. : NO. 03 - - CD

R. J. CORMAN COMPANY and

KOVALCHICK CORPORATION,
DEFENDANTS

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF SUMMONS

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Kindly issue a writ of summons in the above-captioned

matter.

BELIN & KUBISTA

=

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Eé%uire
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-
CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA ¢

CIVIL ACTION

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF @/@%

SUMMONS
Thomas Coal Sales, Inc.

Vs. NO.: 2003-01271-CD

R. J. Corman Company and
Kovalchick Corporation

TO: R.J. CORMAN COMPANY
KOVALCHICK CORPORATION

To the above named Defendant(s) you are hereby notified that the above named
Plaintiff(s) has/have commenced a Civil Action against you.

Date: 08/26/2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

Issuing Attorney:
Carl A. Belin Jr.
P.0.Box 1
Clearfield, PA 16830
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

(4

s
“THOMAS COAL SALES, INC. Sheriff Docket # 14483
V8. 03-1271-CD
R.J. CORMAN COMPANY and KOVALCHICK CORP.
SUMMONS
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW AUGUST 28, 2003 AT 2:45 PM SERVED THE WITHIN SUMMONS ON R.J. CORMAN
COMPANY, DEFENDANT AT EMPLOYMENT, CLEARFIELD YARD, CLEARFIELD,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO BILL WILSON, ROAD MASTER

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL SUMMONS AND MADE KNOWN TO
HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: NEVLING/MCCLEARY

NOW AUGUST 28, 2003 DONALD BECKWITH, SHERIFF OF INDIANA COUNTY WAS
DEPUTIZED BY CHESER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE THE
WITHIN SUMMONS ON KOVALCHICK CORPORATION, DEFENDANT.

NOW SEPTEMBER 9, 2003 SERVED THE WITHIN SUMMONS ON KOVALCHICK
CORPORATION, DEFENDANT BY DEPUTIZING THE SHERIFF OF INDIANA COUNTY. THE
RETURN OF SHERIFF BECKWITH IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE A PART OF THIS
RETURN STATING THAT HE SERVED MATT LEE, P.I.C.

Return Costs

Cost Description
35.74 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY CK# 16630

20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY
37.00 INDIANA CO. SHFF.PAID BY: ATTY.

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
Wllg.lAm A tSW\W Chester A. Hawkins
rothonotary .
My Commission Expires Sheriff

1st Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA

LD
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SEP 29 ZOffgﬂ ;,'5"
William A Staw p/(/

Prothonotary/Clerk ot Courtg



MARTEF  THOMS COALS

A

]
DIFEANT  RJ CORMAN-CO

ATTSANEYSHAME  CLEARFIELD CTY SHF

ATTERNTY’S ABDRESS:

NOW 9/9/03 AT 8:44AM SERVED KOVALCHICK CORP BY

$37.00

$9.00
$9.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

dats recloved

9/3/03

casommber | 031271CD

9/25/03

pertype  WRIT

LAST DAY OF SEEVICE:

3% of ssrvicss: 1
SUBCHARSE $0.00
NSTARY FEE $3.00
MAEASE $16.00
PESTARE $0.00

TOTAL GOSTS: $37.00
REFUND BUE: $0.00

HANDING TO MATT LEE, PERSON IN CHARGE AT 1060 WAYNE AVE

INDIANA PA-STUCHELL

. NOTARIAL SEAL

“m INDIANAINDIANA GO

" LoﬁETTAJ WISSINGER, NOTARY PUBLIC
Wcouwssnon EXPIRES MARCH & 2006

TN

BSHALD L BECKWTH, SHEREF

BY: WM

B NE1L STUCHELL




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

Thomas Coal Sales, Inc.
Plaintiff
-Vs-
R. J. Corman Company
and

Covalchick Corporation
Defendants

FILED

"0CT 16 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Docket No. 03-1271-CD

Type of Pleading:
PRAECIPE TO ENTER APPEARANCE

Filed on behalf of:
R. J. Corman Company

Counsel of record for
this party:

Dwight L. Koerber, Jr.
PA 1.D. No. 16332

110 North Second Street
P. O. Box 1320
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-9611




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
Thomas Coal Sales, Inc. *
Plaintiff
b3
-Vs- * Docket No. 03-1271-CD
R. J. Corman Company *
and *
Covalchick Corporation *
Defendants

PRAECIPE TO ENTER APPEARANCE

Please enter my appearance on behalf of Defendant, R. J. Corman Company
(Corporate name: R.J. Corman Railroad Company/Pennsylvania Lines, Inc.) in the above-

referenced matter.

Respectfully Submitted,

L

Dwig@(koerber, Jr.
Attor or Defendant,
R. J. Corman Company (Corporate name: R.J.
Corman Railroad Company/Pennsylvania Lines, Inc.)




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
Thomas Coal Sales, Inc. *
Plaintiff
- 3
-Vs- * Docket No. 03-1271-CD
R. J. Corman Company *
and *
Covalchick Corporation *
Defendants ‘
b 3
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that on the 16" day of October, 2003 the undersigned
served a true and correct copy of the PRAECIPE TO ENTER APPEARANCE in the above
captioned matter upon counsel for Plaintiff and upon Defendant, Covalchick Corporation.

Such document was served and United States First Class Mail upon the following:

Carl A. Belin, Esquire Covalchick Corporation
BELIN & KUBISTA 1060 Wayne Avenue
15 North Front Street Indiana, PA 15701

Clearfield, PA 16830

DW|ght rber ., Es@
Attorne Defendant

R. J. Corman Company (Corporate name: R.J.
Corman Railroad Company/Pennsylvania Lines, Inc.)




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET NO: 03-1271-CD

Thomas Coal Sales, Inc.
—vs—

W. J. Corman Company
and

Covalchick Corporation

PRAECIPE TO ENTER APPEARANCE

@_ L mu_w tee
oob.mwca MMM
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

LAY OFFICE

DWICHT KOERBER. JR.
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW
110 NORTH SECOND STREET
P. O. BOX 1320
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

NOQT&W




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

THOMAS COAL SALES, INC.,

Plaintiff
No. 03 - 1271 - CD
vs. :

COMPLAINT

R. J. CORMAN COMPANY and

KOVALCHICK CORPORATION,
Defendants

Filed on Behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire
PA I.D. #06805

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN
15 North Front Street
P.O. Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972 (PHONE)
(814)765-9893 (FAX)

FILED <

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Belin

sl

\




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION -

THOMAS COAL SALES, INC.,
Plaintiff
No. 03 - 1271 - CD
vs.

R. J. CORMAN COMPANY and
KOVALCHICK CORPORATION,
Defendants

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend
against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must
take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and
notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally
or by attorney and filing in writing with the Court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you.
You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed
without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
Court without further notice for any money claimed in the
Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the
Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN
GET LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641 Ex 5982




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

THOMAS COAL SALES, INC.,

Plaintiff

No. 03 - 1271 - CD
vs.

R. J. CORMAN COMPANY and
KOVALCHICK CORPORATION,

Defendants

COMPLAINT

AND NOW comes Plaintiff, Thomas Coal Sales, Inc., by and
through its attorneys, Belin, Kubista & Ryan, files the
following Complaint, and in support thereof avers as follows:

1. That Thomas Coal Sales, Inc., 1is a Pennsylvania
corporation which has an office and place of business at 15
North Front Street, Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
16830 (“TCS”").

2. That R. J. Corman Company is a corporation operating
under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and has a
place of business at Clearfield Yard, in the Borough of
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16830 (“Corman”).

3. That the Kovalchick Corporation is believed to be a
Pennsylvania corporation operating wunder the 1laws of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and has a place of business at

1060 Wayne Avenue, Indiana, Indiana County, Pennsylvania 15701

(*Kovalchick”) .




4. That TCS is the owner and operator of a tipple
facility, which is located in the Bells Landing area of
Greenwood Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania (“tipple”).

5. That TCS secured sidetrack agreements along the main
tracks of Consolidated Rail Corporation (“Conrail”) in the area
of the tipple on or about June 24, 1977, a copy of which is
recorded in Clearfield County Recorder of Deeds Office in Misc.
Book 209, Page 224 (“recorded in Misc. Book 209, Page 224”),
and by a series of amendments: dated September 16, 1977
recorded in Misc. Book 210, Page 563; December 5, 1978,
recorded in Misc. Book 218, Page 090; April 18, 1979 recorded
in Misc. Book 219, Page 567.

6. That TCS then purchased the rail and constructed a
side track which was approximately 11,000 feet in length and
purchased switches to be placed on the main line upon which to
load unit trains.

7. That Conrail attempted to terminate the side track
agreements by a letter on September 13, 1983, which is hereto
attached, made a part hereof, and marked Exhibit “A.”

8. That Conrail also attempted to buy TCS’s rail placed
by it on the side track for $300,000.00 by a letter dated
September 16, 1983, a copy of which is hereto attached, made a

part hereof, and marked Exhibit “B.”




9. That TCS filed an action against Conrail in the
United States District Court for the Western District of
Pennsylvania at Civil Action No. 83-2520 as to the attempted
termination and the matter was settled by a settlement
agreement which changed the side track agreements into an
easement. The settlement agreement was recorded in Deed
Book 989, Page 250, a copy of which is hereto attached, made a
part hereof, and marked Exhibit “C.”

10. That thereafter TCS and Conrail proceeded under the
settlement agreement and TCS did not make any further rental
payments but continued to lpad unit trains upon the easement.

11. That the main track and associated land was conveyed
by Conrail to Corman by deed dated December 29, 1995, and
recorded in Deed Book 1780, Page 89.

12. That Corman entered into an agreement with Kovalchick
to purchase and remove track abandoned as established by
Corman. A copy of said award is hereto attached, made a part
hereof, and marked Exhibit “D.”

13. That apparently Corman intended and did include the
tracks within the easement of TCS as a part of said project.

14. That prior to the removal of said rails, TCS, through
counsel, made Corman aware of its ownership interest in the
side track by letter dated August 1, 2002, a copy of which is

hereto attached, made a part hereof, and marked Exhibit “E.~”




15. That following an oral request from Corman‘’s counsel
to set forth the basis for claming ownership in the side track,
TCS, through counsel, set forth the basis for its claim of
ownership by letter dated October 28, 2002, a copy of which is
hereto attached, made a part hereof, and marked Exhibit “F.”

16. That notwithstanding the two (2) letters set forth in
Paragraphs 12 and 13 of this Complaint, which are hereby
incorporated by reference and made a part hereof, Kovalchick
and Corman nonetheless proceeded to enter upon the easement of
TCS and wrongfully removed the rail, ties, and ballast which
belonged to and were owned by TCS, and converted the rails,
ties and ballast for their own use and profit.

17. That said actions of Corman and Kovalchick constitute
a trespass on said easement, as a result of which said siding
was rendered useless and a conversion of the rails, ties, and
ballast that was the property of TCS.

18. That TCS hereby claims damages to the side track and
tipple for the elimination of the rails, ties and ballast and
consequential loss caused to the tipple as a result of said
actions.

19. That TCS hereby claims damages for the conversion of
the rails and ties removed by Corman and Kovalchick from the.

TCS easement.




20. That TCS <claims punitive damages due to the
intentional actions of Corman after receiving notice of TCS’s
ownership.

WHEREFORE, TCS seeks damages in excess of $50,000.00,
which is above the arbitration limits of Clearfield County.

AND IT WILL EVER PRAY.

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN

Carl A. Belin, Jﬂr7/Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiff




CONRAIL

September 16, 1983

Fahy W. McDcnald, President
Thomas Coal Sales, Inc.

Box 188

Grampian, PA 16838

Re: Lease Agreement for Sidetrack in Bells Landing
dated as of June 24, 1977 between Consolidated
Rail Corporation and Thomas Coal Sales, Inc.

Mr. McDonald:

This letter will serve as notice to you that Consolidated
Rail Corporation (Conrail) will terminate the above refer-
enced lease agreement on October 17, 1983, thirty days

from the date first written above, pursuant to paragraph III
of said agreement and the Seventh paragraph of the Private
Sidetrack Agreements, first executed as of July 29, 1946 and
August 8, 1949 and made expressly applicable to the lease
agreement by the terms thereof.

Under the terms of the controlling agreements, Thomas Coal
Sales, Inc. has thirty days from the date of termination to
remove its track from and otherwise vacate Conrail's premises
before Conrail can exercise its right to purchase the track
for the fair market value of the track material. However,
Conrail remains willing to negotiate the purchase of the
track prior to this time.

A letter containing a purchase offer for the track is being
delivered to you on the same date as this letter. This
termination is the necessary result of Conrail's evaluation
of its track requirements and shippers' service needs in the
Clearfield area. We remain ready to provide to you the same
level of service as in the past.

Very truly yours,

‘
Kenneth F. Williams
Real Estate Department

KFW/jk
cc: Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire

Exhibit "A"

CONSOLUDATED EAIL CORPORATION SUITE 300 CONRAIL BUILDING, HOLIDAY DRIVE  PITTSBURGH, PA 15230



CONRAIL

September 16, 1983

Fahy W. McDonald, President
Thomas Coal Sales, Inc.

Box 188

Grampian, PA 16838

Re: Sidetrack at Bells Landing, Pennsylvania

Mr. McDhonald:

In light of Consolidated Rail Corporation's (Conrail)
notice of termination of its Lease Agreement with Thomas
Coal Sales, Inc., served upon you this date, Conrail is
prepared to offer three hundred thousand dollars ($300,000)
to purchase nine thousand four hundred thirty-one feet

of sidetrack at Bells Landing from Thomas Coal Sales, Inc.

Please note that your acceptance of this offer will

spare your company the expense of removing the track from
Conrail premises within thirty days of termination, as
provided in the controlling provisions of the lease and
private sidetrack agreements, and will make removal of
your company's coal loader unnecessary. As explained,

we plan to provide your company with the same level of
service as in the past.

We appreciate your prompt consideration of this proposal
and will be happy to meet with you to discuss this further.

Very truly yours,
V7 £, 7
a E.”Gratz
Genéral Manager

REG/jk
cc: Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire

Exhibit "B"

CONSOUDATED RAIL COZPORATION EMITE 320 COMRAIL BUILDING, HOLIDAY DRIVE PITTSBURGH, PA 15220



dZ GNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OQF PEMNNSYLVANIA

TECHMAS COAL SALES, INC.,
a corporatioen,

Plaintiff,

V. -
Civil Action No. 83-2520

CONSOLIDATED RAIL CORPORATION,

a corporation, EIPBURNIA COAL
COMPANY, a corporation, ROBERT G.
SPEINCZR, DARRELL G. SPENCER

and WY L. SPZUCER, t/d/b/a
SPENCZR LAND COMPANY, a partner-
ship, and. ROBERT G. SPENCER,
DARRELL G. SPENCZR and RAY L.
SPZNCZR, individuals,

Defendants. :

MOTICN TO DISMISS®

Plaintiff moves this ?onorable Cpurt for an
order dismissing this suit against all defendants with
prejudice, pursuant to Rule 4l(a)(2) of the FedBral Rules
of Civil Procedure, each party to bear its costs. The
plaintiff makes this moticn. on the basis of a sattlement

agreement to which all" partles have gzven their assent.
1““5.N3

The terms of the settlement agreement are set forth in ;hﬂ— el
N o- R0
letter attached hereto as Exhibit A. The countechqurpf::;ﬁ'(gqé

R il ‘: ted
cefendant Consolxdated Raxl Corporation is dismissé Ntdfn Q"urw
: C&d‘hed ffom the "Record

.' Dafe,,_p_w ; '

- Y ....  Exhibit "C".




prejudice by sti

41(a)(1). The stipulatio

this motion.

o 080249

pulation of thae parties, pursuant to Rule

n.is being filed simultaﬁeously with

e tdesn teny

- i,; VT

Z(ch_Af, SMW Lot
ECXERT, SEAMANS, CHERIN & MELLOTT
42nd Floor -~ 500 Grant Street
pittsburgh, pennsylvania 15219

Counsel for plaintiff

Januazy S, 1984 %
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97
Q ,(} i ,,,JO ATTORNEYS AT LAW
A

\JQ‘. - 800 GRANT STRCET - FORTY-SECOND FLOOR
TELEX-866172
PITTSBURGH, PA 152i9 TELECOPIER-(412) 566-8099
(412) 366-8000 (a12) 566-3952

January 4. 1984

DALE HERSHEY
oimecT Dl (612) Ses-0038

fLaurence 2. Shiekman, Esq.
Pepper, Hamilton & Scheetz
20th Floor

The Fidelity Building

123 South Broad Street
Philadelphia, PA 19109

Re: Thomas Coal sales, Inc. V. Conrail
civil Action No. 83-2520

Dear Mr. Shiekman:

On the basis of our telephone conversation, it is
our mutual understanding that the above case is to be settled
and discontinued on the following terms:

1. Conrail withdraws its notice of termination of
Thcmas Coal Sales' lease to the premises on which Thomas Coal
Sales has constructed the Greenwood siding. Conrail also with-
draws its offer to purchase the siding made on September 16, 1983.

2. Subject =0 paragraph 7 hereof regarding the
negotiation of an easement to reclace the lease, Conrail agrees
that it will not rerminate the lease to the premises on which
the Greenwood siding is constructed unless Thomas Coal Sales
or its successor fails to pay rent as provided in the lease, dis-
continues the business of loading coal at the Greenwood siding
or misuses the Greenwood siding (i-e.. engages in conduct with =
respect to the siding which is prohibited in the lease). Conrail

acknowledges that Thomas is not now in default on any provisions

of the lease.

v

: 3. ‘Thomas Coal sales shall continue to be able to
use the Cenrail-owned Eell Run siding for the loading of coal
as it nas in the past. Conrail reserves the right to operate

over the Bell Run siding for

its own use or to permit the loading

of small blocks of cars for others on the Bell Run siding.

) 4. Thomas Coal Sales shall discohtinue the above-~
captioned case against all parties with prejudice.

. 5. This agreement shall not be construed as a
waiver by Thomas Coal Sales of any claim not specifically raised

in the above-captioned case,

inecluding claims for discrimination.

EXEIBIT A




VoL 989 ?155251

6. In view of the disagreement between Conrail and
Thomas Coal Sales as to whether the lease permits Conrail or a !
Conrail licensee to construct a conveyor or conveyors through ..
the air above the surface of the leased premises, it is agreed :
that Thomas Coal Sales waives any right it may have to object
to the construction of such a conveyor or conveyors which do
not interfere with Thomas' use of the leased premises in ex-
change for a payment by Conrail to Thomas Coal Sales in the

amount of $50,000.

7. Conrail and Thomas Coal Sales shall as soon as
practicable negotiate an agreement providing-for the grant by
Conrail of a surface easement to Thomas Coal Sales and its
successors which would replace the present lease agreement.
The easement to be granted by Conrail to Thomas would give to
Thomas the right to construct, own, use and maintain the
Greenwood . siding and related coal loading facilities on the

" premises which are subject to-the present lease. The easement

shall provide for Conrail and Thomas the rights and reservations
contained in the present lease with the exception that Thomas
shall no longer have an obligation to pay rent. Conrail shall

not construct or permit the constructicn of any track or siding
which crosses the easement without the written consent of

Thomas. Presently existing sidings and tracks can be maintained.
The term of the easement shall be for as long as Thomas or its
successors engage in the business of loading coal at the Greenwood
siding, but the easement may be terminated in the event that Thomas
or its successors misuse the Greenwood siding (i.e., engage in
conduct with respect to the siding which is prohibited in the
present lease). . ’ ' .

8. Conrail shall discontinue its counterclaim in the
above-captioned case with prejudice.

Tt is also our understanding, based upon a discussion
with David Ammerman, counsel for the defendants other than .
Conrail, that those defendants have no objection to termination,
of the case on the basis of the above agreement.

] Having read the foregoing terms to you over the tele-
phone, ‘ané having obtained your agreement that they  accurately
set forth the terms of the agreement between Conrail and Thomas
Coal Sales, I shall inform the Court that the case has been
settled and shall prepare the necessary papers to terminate
the case of record.

Very truly yours,

Dale Hershey .

cc: David S. Ammerman, Esq.




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

THCHAS COAL SALES, INC.,
a corporation,

PlaintifsZ,

v Civil Action Wo. 83-2520
CONSOLIDATED RAIL CORPORATION,

a corporation, HEPBURNIA COAL
COMPAMY, a corporation, ROBERT G.
SPINCER, DARRELL G. SPENCER

anéd RAY L. SPENCER, t/d/b/a
SPINCER LAND COMPANY, a partner-
ship, and ROBERT G. SPENCZR,
DARRELL G. SPENCER and RAY L.
SPENCER, individuals,

Cortifiod {fom the Record.
~DEC 26 1384

86 86 ®% s w6 e 4 ss U4 we P se 56 sk 00 80 w0 0

Defendants.

STIPULATION QF DISMISSAL - ;_\.,”'l;';".;_-
. ’

It is hereby stipulated and agreed by Consolidated
Rail Corporation and Thomas Coal Sales, Inc. that the counter-—
claiﬁ of Consolidated Réil Corporation againsg'Thomas Coal
Sales, Inc. is hereby voluntarily dismissed with prejudice,

pursuané to Rule 41(a)kl)(ii) of the Federal Rules of Civil

Procedure. | /;\ - /} ' JA;;G_;__
. ‘ <

ER ) T ‘/ M
: Pippan Mt s [t
January 5, 1984 . Counsel for ConsolidatedRail
- Corporation

. : ‘ Pt fdemn by

. é;khar‘9¢1A~JLUA‘ CLo s £ fAeag oo
Counsel for Thomas Coal Sales, Inc.




IN THE U
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NITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

/U‘ /S Has o, ) -
A ([_/JLZI@//@IU/VUL 889:.4:233

FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

THOMAS COAL SALES, INC.,
a corppration,

Plaintiff,
V.

CONSOLIDATED RAIL CORPORATION,

a corporation, HEPBURNIA COAL
COMPANY, a corporation, ROBERT G.
SPENCER, DARRELL G. SPENCER, and
RAY L. SPENCER, t/d/b/a SPENCER -
LAND COMPANY, a vartnership, and
PO3ERT G. SPENCER, DARRELL G.
SPENCER and RAY L. SPENCER,
indivicuals,

pefendants.

ORDER

T

wr o» 4e 85 vs #a &5 se se es 4 A s se So as a3

haw

civil Action No. B3=2520
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fice insl
~ [

STATE OF PENNSFTVANTAL g ©
COUNTY OF cx.mmmzq:(,;;‘. .
QICORDED in theyflrgnrlers Oft
County_in Deeds ond S&c de Bd.‘ﬁ‘x\?. .

’ wnn&xwﬁﬂg'hmdmﬂdaéw
2 'Y duy of o= :“‘ 0
M’/LL@ w2 ” et

My Commission Expires
First Monday in January, 1988

AND NOW, this - day of January, 1984, in con-

sideration of plaintiff's motion to dismiss this action against
v

all defendants with prejudice and in consideration of the stipu-

lation of dismissal with prejudice of the counterclaim of de~ -

fencdant Consolidated Rail Corporation, it is hereby ORDERED

that the above case, including the counterclaim, be and hereby

is :j.:.s.'.u.ssad with prejudice, each

13
y to bear its costs.
Q"\W 2 A J.
- ; :'7 ;‘:l:}\!'. T ',.\
5Cerfifié€_f[qm|:,ﬁq‘ 'q.‘ﬁa‘ }
nDEEZ@_O L,.)‘//
..... . '_
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Date: June 24, 2002

To: Nathan Kovalchick
Kovalchick Corporation

Re: Contract Award — Track Abandonment/Removal Projects
Bid Package No. 3 - Dated April 15, 2002 AT
Clearfield, PA _ -

Cc: Tammie Taylor, R. J. Corman Railroad Group

In regards to Bid Package No. 3, R. J. Corman Railroad Company accepts your bid proposa!
for the purchase of Track Abandonment Project (s) as listed below, under terms 2nd conditicns
indicated In the bid package.

N

Proiect No. 1 = Irvona Subdivision ﬁx

Frugality Miepost 17.5t0 18.2 130# PS — 0.6 tenths mile ¢
Leave 550 TF in piace from P.O.S. atMP 17.5

]

Project No. 2 ' bty G }z;,,{' 7&4 ( 7/“
Ashville — Milepost 8.4 - 9.0 - 130# PS 0.6 tenths mile ™ _ Ny D
g 200 Zél oy [0

Proiect No. 3 — Ebensburg, PA : ' {
Black Lick Milepost 12.0 to 16.0 — 130# PS Track Feet 4.0 miles

[CWR-MP 12to 13.5 = Jointed Rail MP 13.5 to 16}

Contractor to remove only that material in Track! No loose material.

R. J. Corman will remove all loose rail/ties, Including rait in track at

WYE, MP 10.5 :

Prolect No. 4

"KY Sub. Divn. Milepost 6.4 105# Dudley — 33 rail length long

includes loose rails in stockpile.

Project No. 6 FTr
D F Sub. Divn. Milepost 11.2  125#PS 566 TF

Project No, 6 | e
Mtilepost 26.5 100# PS — 22 rail lengths long. V

Exiibit "D"
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BID PACKAGE N0.3 [To be complete within 120 days from sule date]

Project No. 1 - Irvona Subdivision

Fruqality Milepost 17.5t0 18.2 130# PS - 0.6 tenths Mile

Leave 550 TF in place from P.O.S. at MP 17.5
R-5-Corinan Railroad-to-retain 40% relay ties—To be-spotted by-R-J Cormas:

Project No. 2
Ashville Milepost 8. 4 to 9.0 130# PS 0.6 Teuths mile

PO

Project No. 3 — Ebensburg, PA
Black Lick  Milepost 12.0 to 16.0 — 130# PS Track Feet 4.0 Miles

([CWR -MP 12 to 13.5 - Jointed Rail MP 13.5.to 16}
C‘ontmctor to remaove only that material in Track' No loose material.

" R J Corman will remove all loose rail/ties, including rail in track at WYE, MP 11. 5

Project No. 4

KY Sub. Divu, Milepost 6.4 105# Dudley - 33 rail length long — Includes loose rails in stockpﬂe

zG’ZU
Project No, § .
D F Sub, Divn. Milepost 11.2 1254 PS WF

Project No. &
Milepost 26.5 100# PS - 22 rail lengths long.

Project No, 7 _ M
Milepost 28.5 100# PS — 8 rail lengths long. /0 ) :

Project No. 8

Project No. 13

/m/q/ g

Milepost 35.3-LJ  100# PS ~ 3000TF %

Project No. 9 ‘

Milepost 39.5 — 105# Dudley ~ 18 rail lengths long

Proj 0. 10

Bear Run [Hillman] Milepost 0.0 to 1.5-100# PS 1.5 Miles

Milepost 5.8 1004 PS 1000 TF

Project No. 12

Milepost43  105# PS 40 rail lengths long ,
/646"

b d /‘

Milepost 46 1274 Dudley JT. - 56 rail lengths long / 105# 268 rail lengths long

Lump Sum Credit to R J Corman Railroad LSS

e e AT A ONTAD



Project No. 7. 2 L
Milepost 28.5 1004 PS - 8 rall lengths long. / &l Sl Elee e ®

Project No. 8 . A Z?
WMilepost 35.3 —L J 100# PS 3000 TF < < %
Project No. 9 L) ]
Milepost 39.5 — 105# Dudley — 18 rail lengths long &>

Project No. 10 _
Bear Run [Hillman] Miiepost 0.0 to 1.6 - 100#PS 1.5 miles _Z,. . CUC /

Project No. 11 v pe / /{7{ Dz
Milepost5.8  100# PS 1000TF 20" < 7o

Lt

ZQ¢¢¢

A

Project No. 12 )
Miepost43  105#PS 40 rail lengths lang /760 oy

Project No. 13 Az ! _ ,
Milepost 46 1274# Dudley JT.— 56 rail lengths long —
£

Grand Total Credit to R. J. Corman Railroad Company/Pennsylvania Lines RS

\

[Bid proposal based solely on Contractor's Inspection of track footage, etc.

We must receive all funds for Bid Package no later than Friday, June 28, 2002. Funds must
be recelved before you will have access to the property. Funds are payable by either electronic
wire transfer to Central Bank and Trust Company, Lexington, KY, acct number 10301763,
routing number 042100146 or by certified check. Check must be made-to R. J. Corman
Railroad Company/Pennsylvania Lines and mailed to my attention at P.O. Box 788,
Nicholasville, KY 40340. Once funds are received and verified you will be notified

with the name of a contact person at the location to arrange a time for work to begin.

You will need to provide R. J. Corman with a copy of a valid insurance certificate in the arho'_i.i nt
of two million dollars fiability and a notification of workman's comp insurance. T

if you should have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (859) 885-9457 Ext. 249.

~THank you,  coioooo R,

Melissa Estes - - [P

mtemceess smmtAn~ A FT 0N TIM Dn_cn_inﬂ



BELIN & KUBISTA
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
15 NORTH FRONT STREET

CARL A. BELIN, JR. P O.BOX 1 CARL A. BELIN
KIMBERLY M. KUBISTA " CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 1901.1997
AREA CODE 814
August 1, 2002 TELEPHONE 765-8972

TELECOPIER (814) 765-9893
Mr. Brad Brown
R.J. Corman Company
P.O. Box 788
Nicholasville, KY 40340

In re: Thomas Coal Sales, Inc.
Dear Mr. Brown:

I was requested by Tim Potts of your Clearfield office to

write this letter. I am the general counsel for Thomas Coal
Sales, Inc. which is a Pennsylvania corporation with its present
office situate in our office. Thomas Coal Sales, Inc. is the
owner of a tipple and siding which 'is located in Greenwood
Township, Clearfield County. I wish to advise you that Thomas
Coal Sales, Inc. owns the tract which is located parallel to your
main track and which extends for several miles. Thomas Coal
Sales, Inc.’s tract begins where the rails go from 127 pounds to
105 pounds.

It is my understanding that Kovalchick Salvage is in the
process of removing track and some of the side track and I wish
to advise you of our ownership to avoid any problem regarding

ownership.
Very truly yours,
BELIN & KUBISTA
Carl A. Belin, Jr.
CABjr:smh

Cc: Mr. Tim Potts
Mr. Fahy McDonald
Michael Catalano, CPA

Exhibit "E"




BELIN & KUBISTA

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
15 NORTH FRONT STREET
CARL A. BELIN, JR. P.O.BOX1 CARL A. BELIN
KIMBERLY M. KUBISTA CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 1901-1997
October 28, 2002 AREA CODE 814

TELEPHONE 765-8972
TELECOPIER (814) 765-9893

Dwight L. Koerber, Jr., Esquire
110 North Second Street

P.O. Box 1320

Clearfield, PA 16830

In re: Themas Coal Sales, Inc./R. J. Corman
Dear Skip:

] As I indicated to you before, Thomas Coal Sales (“Thomas”)
was involved in a suit with Consolidated Rail Corporation
("Conrail”) in the United States District Court of the Middle
District of Pennsylvania at No. 83-2520. The settlement that was
reached in that agreement was recorded on December 28, 1984 in
the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, in Deed and Record Book 989, page 248. I enclose a
copy of that for your review.

Under the agreement, Conrail was to provide Thomas with an
easement as set forth in Paragraph 7 of the agreenment. Please
note that Thomas had no obligation to pay rent under this
easement agreement and consequently no rent has been charged
since 1984 to date. Under this please note that we were given
the right “to construct, wuse, and maintain the easement.”
Pursuant to that agreement, Thomas constructed 10,500 feet of
track in that area. It is my understanding that Conrail removed
the track notwithstanding the letter I sent to it on August 1,
2002, a copy of which I enclose.

I wish to advise you that we will enforce this agreement
against Conrail as the presently existing sidings and tracks were
to be maintained. We are not interested in any settlement which

Exhibit "F"



A

Dwight L. Koerber, Jr., Esquire

Octcber 28, 2002

2

merely reflects salvage value of the rails.

Very truly yours,

BELIN & KUBISTA

Carl A. Belin, Jr.

CABRjr:smh
Enclosures

cc:  Mr. Fahy McDonald, w/enclosures
Michael Catalano, CPA, w/enclosures




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANTA
SS.

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this the é'éﬂ” day of January, 2007, before me, a
notary public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
Fahy McDonald, who acknowledged himself to be President of
Thomas Coal Sales, Inc., and as such President is authorized to
do so, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing

instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the

name of Thomas Coal Sales, Inc. by himself as President.

Fahy(fi3onald

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official

seal.

/4 1 /Q
e

Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL
SUSAN M. HARTZFELD, NOTARY PUBLIC
CLEARFIELD BORO., CLEARFIELD CO.
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUG. 16, 2009 |




IN THE COURT CF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

THOMAS COAL SALES, INC.,
Plaintiff

No. 03 - 1271 - CD
vs.

R. J. CORMAN COMPANY and
KOVALCHICK CORPORATION,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the undersigned has sent a
certified copy of the Complaint on behalf of the Plaintiff in
the above-captioned matter to the following party by facsimile

and by postage prepaid United States first class mail on the

22nd day of January, 2007:

Dwight L. Koerber, Jr., Esquire
110 North Second Street
P.O. Box 1320
Clearfield, PA 16830

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN

by

Carl A. Belin, Jrﬂé)Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiff
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Case 1:05-mc-02025 Document 325-1  Filed 02/20/2007 Page 10of 5

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

THOMAS COAL SALES, INC,,
Plaintiff, Mo 3D o - 20
Vs. Judge
R.J. CORMAN COMPANY and
KOVALCHICK CORPORATION, o Electronically Filed
Defendants. |
NOTICE OF REMOVAL

Defendant R.J. Corman Railway Company/Pennsylvania Lines, Inc.

(“RIJCRC/PLI”)' files this Notice of Removal of the above-described action to the

United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania, Johnstown

Division, from the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,

: Although Plaintiff has named “R.J. Corman Company” as defendant, Defendant RICRC/PLI believes this

reference was in error and that RICRC/PLI is the proper entity.

L ErE
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where the action is now pending as provided:by Title 28, U.S. Code, Chapter 89
and states:

1. This cause of action was commenced via Writ of Summons in the
Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, No. 03-1271-CD on
or about August 26, 2003, and a Complaint was subsequently filed on or about
January 22, 2007. |

2. The action is a civil action in which Plaintiff seeks damages from

Defendants for alleged trespass on an easement, as well as wrongful conversion of

property.

3. The United States DlStHCtCO:rt for the Western District of
Pennsylvania has jurisdiction by reason of the subject matter of Plaintiff’s cause of
action.

4. Plaintiff avers that Defendants violated side track agreements and
entered upon the easement of Plaintiff.

5. Further, Plaintiff alleges that Defendants wrongfully removed rails,
ties, and ballasts, allegedly owned by Plaintiff, and converted same for their own
use and profit.

6. Federal statutory law, 49 U.S.C. §10501(b)(2), vests exclusive

jurisdiction of this subject matter with the Federal system.



Case 1:05-mc-02025 Document 325-1  Filed 02/20/2007 Page 3 of 5

»7. Specifically, 49 U.S.C. §10501(b)(2) states that remedies sought
regarding the “construction, acquisition, operation, or discontinuance of spur,
industrial, team, switching, or side tracks, or facilities, even if the tracks are
located, or intended to be located, enti;ély ;ithin one state 1s exclusive” with the
Federal Surface Transportation Board and “preempts the remedies under State
law.”

8. A copy of all process, pleadings, and orders served upon Defendant is
filed with this notice. (See Exhibit “A” attached hereto).
9. On February 15, 2007, Defendant’s filed Preliminary Objections to
Plaintiff’s Complaint. (See Exhibit “B” attached hereto).
9. Defendant will give written Notice of the filing of this notice as
required by 28 U.S.C. § 1446(d).
10. A copy of this Notice will be filed with the clerk of the Court of

Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania as required by 28 U.S.C. §

1446(d).
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WHEREFORE, Defendant RICRC/PLI requests that this action proceed in

the United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania as an

action properly removed to it.

Respectfully submitted,

McQUAIDE, BLASKO,
FLEMING & FAULKNER, INC.

Date: February 20, 2007 By: s/John A. Snyder
John A. Snyder
PA 1.D. No. 66295
811 University Drive
State College, PA 16801
(814) 238-4926

Attorneys for Defendant
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

THOMAS COAL SALES, INC,,

Plaintiff, No.
Vs. Judge
R.J. CORMAN COMPANY and
KOVALCHICK CORPORATION, . Electronically Filed
Defendants. '
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of Defendant RICRC/PLI’s
Notice of Removal in the above-captioned matter was served via First Class Mail
on this 20" day of February, 2007 upon the following party:

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire

Belin, Kubista & Ryan

15 North Front Street

P.O. Box ]

Clearfield, PA 16830
McQUAIDE, BLASKO,
FLEMING & FAULKNER, INC.

By: s/John A. Snyder

John A. Snyder, Esquire
I.D. No. 66295

811 University Drive
State College, PA 16801
(814) 238-4926

Attorneys for Defendant
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTA
CIVIL ACTION

THOMAS COAL SALES, INC., i
Plaintiff
No. 03 - 1271 - CD
V. H
: COMPLAINT
R. J. COPMAN COMEANY and :
KOVALCHICK CORPORATION,
Defendants

Filed on Behall of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

carl 2. Belin, Jr., Esquire
PA I.D. #06B05

BELIN, RKUBISTRA & RYAN
15 North Front Street
P.0O. Box 1
Clearfield, PA 16830
(B14) 765-8972 (PHONE)
(814) 765-5893 (FAX)

{ hereby ceniify this to be a true
ard atosted copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

AN R2 2007

. Vi

,; : bt
i st. Prothonoiary

i Atte . Clotk uf Couns
I

Sl/6 d  6592-188-668-1 << $Gi6L 1E-10-2002
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TN ““HE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLERRFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

THOMAS COAL SALES, INC., .
Plaintiff :

: ¥o., 03 - 1271 - CD
ve. :

R. J. CORMAN COMPANY and :
KOVALCHICKX CORPORATION, :
Defendants

HOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend
against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must
take action within twenty {20) days aiter this Complaint and
notice are served, by enmtering a written appearance personally
or by attorney and filing in writing with the Court your
defances or objecticne to the claims set forth against you.
You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed
without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
Court without further notice for any money claimed in the
Complaint oxr for amy other claim or relief requested by the
Plaintiff. You may lose money OY property or other rights
impertant to you.

YyOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO O OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN
GET LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641 Ex 5982

6492 1LBB-458-| << caicl LE-10-2002
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TR THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

THOMAS COAL SALES, INC.,
Plaintiff
: No. 03 - 1271 ~ (D
vB. :

R. J. CORMAN COMPANY and :
KOVALCHICK CORPORATION, :
Defendants .

COMPLAINT

AND NOW comes Plaintiff, Thomas Coal Sales, Ine., by and
through ite attorneys, Belin, Fubista & Ryan, files the
following Complaint, and in support thereof avers as follows:

1. That Thomas Coal Bales, Inc., is a Pepnaylvania
corporation which has an office and place of business at 15
North Front Street, Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
16830 (“TCS8¥}.

2. That R. J. Corman Company is & corporation operating
under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pemmsylvania and has 2
place of Dbusiness at Clearfield Yard, in the Borough of
Clearfield, Clearfield County, pennsylvania 16830 (*Corman*) .

3. That the Kovalchick Corperation is believed to be a
pennsylvenia corporation operating under the laws of the
Commonwealth of Penmsylvania and has 2 place of businegs at
1060 Wayne Avenue, Indiana, tndiana County, Pennsylvania 15701

{*Kovalechick”) .

l?Z-LBB-éSB-L << g6l 1€-10-2002
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4. That TCS is the owner and operator of =a tipple
facility, which is located in the Bells Tanding area of
Greenwood Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania (“tipple”)f

5. That TCS secured sidetrack agreements along the main
tracks of Consolidated Rail Corporation {“Conrail”) in the area
of the tipple on or about June 24, 1377, a copy of which is
recorded in Clearfield County Recorder of Deeds Office in Misc.
Book 209, Page 224 (“recorded in Misc, Book 209, Page 224"),
and by a Beries of amendments: dated September 16, 1377
recorded in Misc. Book 210, Page 563; December 5, 1978,
recorded in Misc. Book 218, Page 030; April 18, 1872 recorded
in Misc. Book 219, Page 587.

6. That TCS then purchased the rail and constructed =
cide track which was approximately 11,000 feet in length and
purchased switches to be placed on the main line upon which to
load unilt trains.

7. That Conrail attempted to terminate the gide track
agreements by & letter on September 13, 1283, which is hereto
attached, made a part hereoi, and marked Exhibit “A.¥

5. That Comrail also attempted to buy TCS's rail placad
by it om the side track for $300,000,00 by a letter dated
September 16, 1983, a copy of which is hereto attached, made a

part hereof, and marked Exhibit “"B.”

£9Z-l88-6§8~L << €g:Gl Lg-10-2002




2007/02/01 08:04:03 RJ Corman 859-885-9457  8/26

9. That TCS filed an action against Conrail in the
United States District Court for the Western District of
Pennsylvania at Civil Action No. 83-2520 as to the attempted
termination =nd the matter was settled Dby a gettlement
agreement which chenged the side track agreements into an
easement. The sceftlement agreement was recorded in Deed
Book 989, Page 250, a copy of which is hereto attached, made a

part hereof, and marked Exhibit “C.”

10. That thereafter TCS and Conrail proceeded under the

qatblsment agreement and TCS did not make anv further rental

payments but contipued to loed unit trains upon the easement.-

11. That the main track and associated land was conveyed
by Conrail to Corman by deed dated December 29, 1995, and
recorded in Dead Book 1780, Page 83.

12. That Corman entered into an agreement with Kovalchick
to purchase and remove track abandoned ag egtablished by
Corman. A copy of said award is hereto attached, made a part
hereof, and marked Exhibit "D.”

13. That apparently Corman intended and did include the
tracks within the easement of TCS as a part of said project.

14. That prior to the removal of said rails, TCS, through
counsel, made Corman aware of its ownership interest in the
gide track by letter dated August 1, 2002, é. copy of which is

hereto attached, made a part hereoi, and marked Exhibit “B.”

clL/6 d ébZ-L’BQ-éSQ-L << ‘ 9¢:6l Lg-10-2002
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15. That following an oral request from Corman’s counsel
to set forth the basis for claming ownership in the side track,
Tcs, through counmsel, set forth the basgis fbr its claim of
ownership by letter datéd October 28, 2002, a copy of which is
hereto attached, mads a part hereof, and marked Exhibit “F.”

16. ‘That notwithstanding the two (2) letters set forth in
Paragraphs 12 and 13 of this Complaint, which are heredby
incorporated by reference and made a part hereof, Kovalchick
and Corman nonetheless procesded to enter upon the easement of
TcS and wrongfully removed the rail, ties, and ballast which
belcnged to and were owned by TCS, and converted the rails,
ties and ballast for their own use and profit.

17. That said actions of Corman and Rovalchick constitute
a trespass on sald easement, as a result of which said siding
was rendered useless and a conversion of the rails, ties, and
ballast that was the property of TCS.

18. That TCS hereby claims damages toO the side track and
tipple for the elimination of the rails, ties and ballast and
consequential loss caused to the tipple as a result of said
actions.

19. That TCS hereby claimg damages for the conversion of
the rails and ties removed by Corman and Kovalchick from the

TCS easement.

>

9¢isl Le-10-2002
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20. That TCS claims punitive damages due £O the

intentional aections of Corman after receiving notice of TCS's

ownership.

WHEREFORE, TCS seeks damages in excess of $50,000.00,

which is above the arbitration limits of Clearfield County.

AND IT WILL EVER PRAY.

BELIN, XUBISTA & RYANW

e’\—’—’\

By {
Carl A. Belin, Jr’, Bsq.
Attorney for Plaintiff

L

gL/l d 6692-188-668-1 << 2651 Lg-10-2002
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September 16, 1983

Fahy W. Mchonald, President
Thomas Coal Sales, Inc.

Box 188

Grampian, PA 16838

Re: Lease Agreement for Sidetrack in Bells Lianding
dated as of June 24, 1977 between Consolidated
Rail Corporation and Thomas Coal Sales, Inc.

Mr. McDhonald:

This letter will serve as notice o yon that Consolidated
Rail Corporation (Conrail) will terminate the above refer-
enced lease agreement on October 17, 1983, thirty days

from the date first written above, pursuant to paragraph ITI
of said agreement and the Seventh paragraph of the Private
Sidetrack Agreements, first executed as of July 29, 1046 and
August 8, 1949 and made expressly applicable to the lease
agreement by the terms thereof.

Under the terms of the controlling agreements, Thomas Coal
Sales, Inc. has thirty days from the date of termination to
remove its track from and otherwise vacate Conrail's premises
before Conrail can exercise its right to purchase the track
for the fair market value of rhe track material. However,
Conrail remains willing to negotiate the purchase of the
track prior to this time.

A letter containing a purchase offer for the track is being
delivered te you on the same date as this latier. This
termination is the necsssary result of Conrail's evaluation
of its track requirements and shippers' service needs in the
Clearfield axea. We remain ready to provide to you the same
level of service as in the past.

Very truly yours,

,xe4£>fi2j22§£:;féz§;,q‘
Kenneth F. Williams
Real Estate Department

Krw/9k
=e; Carl 2. Belin, Jr., Esguire

Exhibit “A"
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TAsp 3]
"—-J‘»".:‘."-'E"TJ *

September 16, 1983

Fahy W. McDonald, President
Thomas Coal Sales, Inc.

Box 188

Grampian, PA 16838

Re: Sidetrack at Bells l.anding, ggnnsylvania

Mr. McDonald:

In ligh= of consolidated Rail Corporation's {Conrail)
notice of termination of its Lease Agreement with Thomas
Ccoal Sales, Inc., served upon you this date, Conrail is
prepared to ofifer three hundred thousand dollars {$300,000)
to purchase nine thousand four hundred thirty-cne feet

of sidetrack at Bells landing from Thomas Coal Sales, Inc.

please note that your acceptance of this offer will

spare your Company the expense of removing the track from
Conrail premises within thirty days of termination, &s
provided in the controlling provisions of the lease and
private sidetrack agrecments, a2nd will make removal of
your company's coal 1oader unnecessary. &S explained,

we plan to provide your company with the same level of
service as in the past.

We appreciate your prompt consideration of this proposal
and will be happy to meet with you to discuss this further.

Very truly yours,

i

Gratz
Genfral Manager

REG/Jk
cc: Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esguire

Exhibit "B"
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EZ UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NESTERN DISTRICT OF PIMMISYLVANIA

TECHAS COAL SALES, IXC.,
2 carperacien,

Plaintifs,

v civil Action Ho, 83-2520
CONSOLIDATID R3IL COREBORMITION,

a corsarntion, IZPSURNIR COAL
COMPANY, a cozporation, ROSERT G.
SOTNCTR, DARRELYL, G. SZENCER '
and )Y L. S3TICER, t/d/b/a
SPEINCER LAND COMPANY, & paztnas-
shi{s, and, ROBERT G, SIZZWCER,
DAREELL G, SPTNCIR and AX'L,
SEINCE2, iacdividuals,

G ey 00 6 PP ee eb €0 i gm B0 e B wr a8 ve es su

Defendants.

FEGS __ 0P

Michesl . Ly e, Recorder

MOTTON TG DISMIZS -

Plainziif moves this Sohorable Qum—t_fo: an
ordor difmisaing thin swit agaiast all defondafies wich .
projudice, pursuant to Rule 41(a)(2) o the Fedhral Rules
0f Civil Procadure, each party Lo bsar its costs. The
plaintif? makes this motion. on tha basis of a ‘settlenent

agroomant to which 211 parties have given their ant.

ass
Tha torms of the cettloment agreement, ars set Zerth iatgha

igttar attached hersto as Exhibit Al

Gafendant Consolidated Rall Corporation is dLamissd

. ' Cod _. " Exhibir g .
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ATTORNLYS AT LAW
G0 GAANT STRELT roRTT-SLCOND TLOOH
PITTSBURGH, PA 15219
(#1211 3v0-c0CR

g%ﬂum25ﬂ

DALE HERGHEY Janvazy 4, 1984
pixedt blay {u1} 3pasacsd

Lourcoca Z. Shidimad, E5d.
Pavpor, Ramiliton & Scheetz
20&h Floox

The Tidelity puilding

123 south 8road street
ohilpdnlphia, PA 19209

Res

fhemas Coal $alss, ING. Ve conzeil
civil pctisn Ve- 83-2520

859-885-9457

reLER- 086172
soLesopiTR-(a12) Z66-0099
{ai12y bd6-IR5T
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on the basis of our <=zlephone conve
randing that tho cbove casa i

pur mutual undaxs
and discontinued on tha following toxms:

1. Conzail withdraws its notica
Themas Coal Salss! loana £o the promises on
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6.
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Iy TE? UMITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTIAN DISTRICT OF BEMHSYIVANIA
Ho
TECHAS COAL SALSS, INC., 1
o covsozacisn, : Wol
Plainkifs, :
Y. K

civil hction Wo. B3-2520

COSOLIDATED RAIL CORPORATION,

a coTporation, FEPBURNIA COAL
| COMPANY, & corporntion, RODERT G,
} §PTMCTR, DARZELL G. SFENCER
and RAY L, SPRICER. t/d/b/a
SITNCER LAND COMPANY, 2 pazter-
ship, and ROBERT G, STEICER,
DARRELL G. SPENCER a=d RAY L. .,
SPEMEER, individwaln, to ol @t

. e L
pafzndants. : *"&}/%Zﬁl 5T

l Corffed Yo the Records

DEC 75 134,

o
o,

we oo o su we 8 ee a1 e w3 we

STZDULATION OF DISMISSAL ~ <tppa v

It is bessby stipulated and agreed by tonsolidated
Rail Corporation aad ghomas Coal Sates, Ind. that tho cowtel=

clait of Consclidatnd Rail Corporation againgt’ Thomes ceal

Sales; Inc. ls hezeby volugtarily dismissed with projudice,

pursuant to Rule 41(a) (1) (1) of the Foderal Rules of civil
Procedurs. I , ‘ / W

% J ,[L:,L._~
: 7

: . irnee Mt s S
January 5, 1984 . Coonsol Zot Conmolidaredifail .

' cozporation

' Godenr, Spatnn, CL s ¢ st
Counpal Ior Thomas Cool Salcoa, #hc. .

§L/9 d  6692-188-688-1 << L0:9L 1&-10-2002
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' Iy THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT ) .
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

THOMAS COAL SALES, INC.,
a corporation

fe

pPraintiff,

V. civil Action Mo, E3-2320

1
CONSOLTDATED RATL CORPORATION, 3
& corporation; HEPBURNLA CORL 1
COMPANY, & sorporation, ROBERT G, : ,:', e
SPINCER, DAREELL G. SPENCER, and i *froymwninﬂ'vmu-"
H
1
t

o
[

nLY L. SPENCER, t/a/v/a SPENCER ° cotiRTY Qr CLEATIF nx}-f‘
LAND COMPANY, 2 sartaership, and RECOUDER in uﬂ-dlrp\rlgr
ROSERT G. S$PENCER, DRRRELL G. Cautyin Dm\snml 5}:nnlu Dnbﬁ
SDEMCER and RAY L. STENCER, Yupe "\\:‘ i

" individuals, e UM
pefendants. __‘a_..-—-dn)‘v(__h———‘
Wﬁ«
ORDER " My Commission Expires
-7 First Monday in January, 1988

AND WOW, this _._j_’_ \an of Jenmary, 1984, in con-
sidaration of plaimtiff's motion to dismiss thi} n:t.ion against
all defondanta with prajudice ond in consideration of the stipu-
1otion of dimmissal with projudics of the countaxclaim of de-
zandant Consolidatod Rail Corporstion, it is hercby ORDERED
that Sae abows cage, includipg the meunterclaim, bo and horaby e

is &;.'s.-..issd with prejodice, cach Day to boar itg, caac_..

(L ofsn:

Cortfigd. f"om‘iq ‘qu#n? 4
a JES zé”\géﬁ ]

' Entered of Record _,&ﬂ__w w_mmmm. Lytle, h.CJu.[

j ) LT f . . [pepu——"1 .—_'__..._—..—

eL/. 4 6692-188-6G8-1 << L0:91L LE€-10-2002
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Memo

Date: June 24, 2002

To Nathzn Kovalehick
Kovslchick Corporation

Re: Contract Award - Track Abandenmient/Removal Prejects
Bld Packsga No. 3 - Dated April 15, 2002
Cleaifietd, PA

Ce: Tammie Tayjor, R J, Corman Railraad Group

In regards to Bid Package No. 3, R. J. Corman Railroad Lampany accepts your bid proposal
for the purchase of Track Abandonment Project (s) 26 listed below, under terms and conditicns

indicated It the bid package.

Prolect No. 1 - Irvona Subdivision D
Miepost 17.510 182 180% PS8 - 0.6 tenths mile /ﬁ'

Frugality

Leave 550 TF int place from P.Q.S. &t MF 17.5 % q
Project N : g e ‘ Gﬁ:’{ ;{m Z";_/ b
Ashville — Milepost 8.4 - 9.0 ~ 130# PS 0.6tenths mile ~_ .

s g 15

Profect No. 3 - Ebensburg, PA .
Black Lick  Miepost 12.0 to 16.0 = 4302 PS Track Feet 4.0 miles
[CWR — MF 12 10 13.5 - Jointsd Rail M 13.5 10 18}
Contractor tn remeve only that material in Track! Noloose material.
R, J. Cormen will remove all loose rallities, incuding rail in track &t

WYE, MP 10,5

Prolect No, 4
iKY Sub. Divn. Milepost 6.4 1058 Dudley ~ 33 rall length lond
Includes looss rails in stockpile.

Project No. 8 =i
5 F Sup, Dvn. Micpost 1.2 126#PS 2800 TF

Project No, 8 - Vu
Milapost 26.5 100# P8 - 22 rail lengths long.

Exhibit "D"

!
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' ly/ BID PACKAGE N0.3 [Tobe complete within 120 days from sale date]

/ Protect No. 1 - Yrvopa Subdivision
Frugality Milepost 17.5 10182 130% FS- 0.6 texths Mile
Leave 550 TF in placo from P.OS. st MP 17.5

Projact No. 2 .
Ashvilie Milepost 8.4 to 9.0 - 130# PS 0.6 Tenths mile
WWW&W@M

Proiect No, 3 — Ebegsbure, P4
Blaek Lick  Prileport 120 to 16.0 - 1303 PS Track Feet 4.0 Miles
[CWR-MP 1210 13.5 - Jointed Rail MP 13.5.40 16)
_ Contractoy fo remove oply thut matertal in Track! No looss material R
R J Cormun il rerspes all lonse railitles, tucluding reft ln track 2t WYE, MP 10.5

Project No. 4 .
KY Sub. Dive, Milepast 64  103% Dudley - 33 rail Jength long ~ Inclodes looso rails in stockpile.

=
Projact No. 5 , 0
D F Sub. Dive. Milepost 11.2 1355 P8 2300 TF

Proiect No. 6
Milepost 26.5 100# P8~ 22 rail lengths long Coe

Project No. 7 ) . M
Milepost 28,5 1004 PS— 8 rafl Jengths long, SO

Projact No. 8 ..
Miepost 35.3~LJ 1004 FS 3000 TF & .

ProjeciNo. 9
MHepost 39.5 - 105% Dudley = 18 rail Jengths lang

Bexy Rux [Hillman] Milepost 0.0 to 1.5-100# 78 13 Miles

P] Diaﬁt No, 1] , X . ._'
Milepost 5.3 1004 FS 1000 TR

Profest No. 12 e ' .74%/4_
Milepost43 1054 PS 40 radl Jepsgths Joug fet?” ;
) b7 ﬂ’/‘/ o

Profegt Mo. 13
Milepost 46 1274 Dudiey JT, - 56 rafl lengths long / 105# 263 r2il lemgtbs long

Y.ump St Credit to R J Corman Railrosd 1SS

C1/6 d  6692-188-668-1 << ‘ 2019 "lg-10-2002
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-3 ‘I..; "'_g_.- . -..
wilepost 28.5 4004 PS — 8 rail lengths long. /0 J i £l

Projgst No. 8 ?
;

Wispest36.3-LJ  100#PS W00TF 4

Project No. 8 , 57 ! |
Milepost 33.5 - 1054 Dudley — 18 r2i lengthslong @ R ‘
' |

Project Na. 10 . . .
Bear Run [Hillman] Miepost 0.010 1.5 - 1004 PS 1.5 miles M;‘ e /

G dasr——

F’mie&t No. 11

Migpost5.8  100#PS 1000TE 2’
. I
Project No. 12 _ | ‘
Miepost 43 1054 PS 40 rafl lengths long /720 PRy |

Project No. 13 21607
Miigpost 48 4974 Dudigy JT. — 56 rail lengths long R

£ _ .
Grand Total Cradit to R. J. Corman Relroad Gompany/Pennsylvania Line-[RMR

[Bid proposal based solely on Contractor's Inspection of track footage, ete

We must receive all funds for Bid Package no later than Eriday, June 28, 2002. Funds must

be recelved hefore you will have accsss 1o the property. Funds are payable by either glectronic
wira transfer to Ceniral Bank snd Trust Company, L-exington, KCY, acct number 10301763,
routing number 042100146 of by certffled chack. Check must b made to R, J. Corman
Rallroad Compeny/Pennsylvanta Lines and imatled 1o My sttention at P.O, Bax 788,
Nlchalasviils, KY 40340, Onoe funds are received and vertfiad you will be notified

with the name of a contact person at the location fo arrangs a #ima for work to begin.

You will need to provide R. J. Corman with & copy of 2 valid insurance certificate i the amount
of two million dllars Jrbility and a notification of workman's cormp imsurarce.

ff you should have any quesﬂ_ons. plesse fesl free 1o contact me at (659) 886-9457 Ext. 249,

Trank you, _,

e

— == ~—\elissa Esies

gL/ol d
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BELIN & KUBISTA

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
15 NORTH FRONT STREET
CARL AL BELIN, JR. B 0O.BOX1 CARL A, BELIN
FIVIBERLDY M. KUBISTA CLEARFIELD, FENNBYLVANIA 16830 19011907

AREA CODE B4
TELEFPHONE 765-8972
TELECDPIER (B14) 765-9853

Angust 1, 2002

Mr. Brad Brown

R BEFman Suunpuauy

P.0. Box 788
Nicholasville, KY 40340

In re: Thomas Coal Sales, Inc.
Dezy Myr. Brown:

T was requested by Tim Potts of your Clearfield office to
write this letter. I am the gasneral counsel for Thomas Coal |
Sales, Inc. which is a2 Penmsylvania corporation with its present
office situate in our office. Thomas Coal Sales, Imc. is the
owner of a tipple and siding which is located inm Greenwcod
Townzhip, Clearfield County. I wish to advissa you that Thomas
Coal Sales, Inc. owns the tract which is located parallel to your
main track and which extends for several miles. Thomas Coal
Sales, Inc.’'s tract begins where the rails go from 127 pounds to
105 pounds.

It is my understanding that Kovalchick Salvage is in the
process of removing track and some of the gide track and I wish
to advise you of our ownership to avoid aay problem regarding

ownership.
Very truly yours,
BELIN & KUBISTA
Carl A. Belin, Jr.
CaBjr:smh

Cc: Mr. Tim Potts
Mr., Fahy McDonald
Michael Catalano, CPA

Exhibit "E"
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BELIN & KUBISTA

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
15 NORTH FRONT STREET
CARL A BELIN, JR. RO.BOX1 CARL A BELIN
KIMBERLY W, KUBISTA CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16330 190)-1657
Octobexr 28, 2002 AREA CODE f4

gL/2l d

TELEPHONE 765-8872
TELECOPISR (614) 765-9855

Dwight L. Koerber, Jr., Esquire
110 North Sscond Street

P.0. Box 1320

Clearfield, Pa- 16830

In re: Thomas Coal Sales, Inc./R, J. Corman

Dear skip:

As I ipndicated to you befora, Thomas Coal Sales {“Thomas")
wag involved in a suit with Coneolidated Rail Corporation
("Conrail®) in the United States District Court of the Middle
District of Pennsylvania at No. 83-2520. Theé settlement that wasz
reached in that agreement was recorded on December 2B, 1984 inp
the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield. County,
Pennsylvania, in Deed and Record Book 989, page 248, I enclose a
copy of that for your review.

Dnder the agreement, Conrail was to provide Thomas with an
easement as set forth in Paragraph 7 of the agreement. Please
note that Thomas had no obligation to pay rent under this
easement agreement. and consequently no rent has been charged
since 1984 to date. Under this please note that we were given
the right *to construct, use, and maintain the easement. "
Pursuant to that agreement, Thomas constructed 10 500 feet of
track in that area. It is my understanding that Conrail removed
the track notw1thshand1ng the letter I sent to it on Rugust 1,
2002, a copy of which I enclose,

1 wish to advise you that we will enforce this agreement
against Conrail as the presently existing sidings and trackg werse
to be maintained. We are not interssted in auy settlement which

Ezhibie "¥"
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Dwight L. Koerber, Jr., Esquire
October 28, 2002
2

| merely reflects salvage value of the rails.

Very truly yours,

BELIN & KUBISTA

Carl A. Belin, Jr.
CABjx:smh
Enclosures

cc: Mr, Fahy McDonald, w/enclosures
Michael Catalano, CPR, w/enclosures

cl/¢l d  6692-188-668-1 << ¥0:91 Lg-10-2002
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COMMONWERLTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD =

On this the 22/ day of UJamuary, 2007, before me, 2
notary public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
Faby McDonald, who acknowledged himself to be President of
Thomas Coal Sales, Inc., and aé such President is authorized to
do 8o, and acknowledged that he exvecuted the foregoing

instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the

name of Thomas Coal Sales, Inc. by himgelf as President.

%h%ﬁ'f( (}df\«,@uﬂﬁ&

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official

seal.

1

g\ g AT AL
- Nt mr i ST LB EES ¢ B

- 77

Wotary Public Iy

HOTARIAL SCAL |
SUSAN M, HARTZFELD, MOTRRY PUCLIC
GLEARTIELD BOO., C1 EAFFIELD GO, J
Y CORMISSION EYPIFES Ml1G. 16, 2001

60:91 1£-10-2002
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TN TEE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIZ
CIVIL ACTION

THOMAS COAL SALES, INC.,
Plaintiff :
' No. 03 - 1271 - CD

vaE.
R, J. CORMAN COMEANY and !

KOVALCHICK CORPORATION,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This 4is to certify that the undersigned has sent a

certifisd copy of the Complaint on behalf of the Plaintiff in
the above-captioned matter to the following party by facsimile

and by postage prepaid United States first class mail on the

22nd day of Janunary, 2007:

Dwight L. Koerber, JxX., Esquire
110 North Second Street
P.0. Box 1320
Clearfield, PA 16830

RELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN

=

BYM

Carl A. Belin, Jr 5—Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiff

G0:9l Lg-10-2002
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

THOMAS COAL SALES, INC,,
) No. 2003-1271-CD

Plaintiff,
Vs. . Type of Pleading:
. Preliminary Objections to
R.J. CORMAN COMPANY and . Plaintiff’s Complaint
KOVALCHICK CORPORATION, ' :
Type of Case: Civil
Defendants.

Filed on behalf of: Defendant
R. J. Corman Company (R.J. Corman

Railway Company/Pennsylvania Lines,
Inc.)

Counsel of Record for this Party:
John A. Snyder
I.D. No. 66295
McQuaide, Blasko,
Fleming & Faulkner, Inc.
811 University Drive
State College, PA 16801
:  Phone: (814) 238-4926
\ » Fax: (814) 238-9624




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

THOMAS COAL SALES, INC,,
No. 2003-1271-CD
Plaintiff,

VS.

R.J. CORMAN COMPANY and
KOVALCHICK CORPORATION,

Defendants.

DEFENDANT R.J. CORMAN RAILWAY COMPANY/PENNSYLVANIA LIN ES. INC.’S
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS TO PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes Defendant R.J. Corman Railway Company/Pennsylvania Lines, Inc.
(“RICRC/PLI”)' by and through its counsel McQuaide, Blasko, Fleming & Faulkner, Inc., and
preliminarily objects to Plaintiff’s Complaint as follows:

1. Plaintiff initiated this cause of action by filing a Praecipe for Writ of Summons on
August 26, 2003.

2. Thereafter, on January 22, 2007, Plaintiff filed its Complaint in this action.

3. The Complaint asserts intentional tort claims against Defendants which arise from
assertions that Defendants trespassed on an easement of Plaintiff and wrongfully removed and
converted property owned by Plaintiff. (See Complaint 716, 17).

4. Specifically, Plaintiff avers that it is the owner and operator of a tipple facility
located in the Bells Landing area of Greenwood Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, and
it secured sidetrack agreements along the main tracks of Consolidated Rail Corporation

(“Conrail”) in the area of the tipple on or about June 24, 1977. (See Complaint M4, 5).

! Although Plaintiff has named “R.J. Corman Company” as defendant, Defendant RICRC/PLI believes this
reference was in error and that RICRC/PLI is the proper entity.



5. Plaintiff contends it purchased the rail and Conrail later attempted to buy the rail
back and terminate the existing side track agreements. (See Complaint 4 6-8).

6. As aresult, Plaintiff avers that it filed an action in the United States District Court
for the Western District of Pennsylvania and the matter was settled pursuant to an agreement
~ which contemplated the creation of an easement in favor of Plaintiff. (See Complaint 19).

7. Plaintiff alleges that the main track and associated land was conveyed from
Conrail to RICRC/PLI by deed dated December 29, 1995, and thereafter RICRC/PLI entered
into an agreement with Kovalchick to purchase and remove track abandoned by RJICRC/PLL
(See Complaint §§ 1 1—i2).

8. Plaintiff avers that Defendants proceeded to enter upon the easement of Plaintiff
and wrongfully removed the rail, ties, and ballast that were allegedly owned by Plaintiff, and
converted same for their own use and profit. (See Complaint q 16).

9. Plaintiff seeks damages in excess of $50,000.

10. Defendants file tﬁe instant Preliminary Objections to the Complaint on the
following grounds: (1) lack of subject matter jurisdiction; (2) failure to exercise or exhaust
statutory authority; and (3) failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.

I. LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION
PURSUANT TO Pa. R.C.P. 1028(a)(1)

11. Paragraphs 1-10 are incorporated herein as if set forth at length.

12. The action set forth in Plaintiff’s Complaint seeks relief from the Clearfield

. County Court of Common Pleas for intentional tort claims arising under Pennsylvania state law.
13.  Specifically, Plaintiff alleges Defendants wrongfully removed and converted rails,

ties, and ballasts.



14. Under 49 U.S.C. §10501(b)(2), however, the jurisdiction over the subject matter
of this action is vested exclusively with the Surface Transportation Board (STB).

5. Specifically, remedies sought regarding the “construction, acquisition, operation,
or discontinu;nce of spur, industrial, team, switching, or side tracks, or facilities, even if the
tracks are located, or intended to be located, entirely within one state is exclusive” with the STB
and “preempts the remedies under State law.” 49 U.S.C. §10501(b)(2).

16.  Thus, this Court has no jurisdiction over the subject matter of this action because
the federal statutory law, cited above, vests exclusive jurisdiction within the federal system.

WHEREFORE, Defendant RICRC/PLI respectfully requests that this Court grant
Defendant’s Preliminary Objections and dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint, with prejudice.

II. FAILURE TO EXHAUST OR EXERCISE A STATUTORY REMEDY
PURSUANT TO Pa.R.C.P. 1028(a)(7)

17. Paragraphs 1-16 are incorporated herein as if set forth at length.

18.  Plaintiff seeks damages arising out of Defendant RICRC/PLI’s alleged actions
relative to side tracks and/or side track agreements, specifically including rails, ties, and ballasts.

19.  Under49 U.S.C. §10501(b)(2) remedies for such allegations are clearly provided
within the statute. : |

20. Plaintiff has failed to exercise or exhaust any remedy pursuant to 49 U.S.C.
§10501(b)(2), and has failed to plead a basis for not exhausting said statutory remedy.

WHEREFORE, Defendant RICRC/PLI respectfully requests this Court grant Defendant’s
Preliminary Objections and dismiss Plaintiff’'s Complaint, with prejudice, for failure to exercise

or exhaust statutory authority pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1028(a)(7).



II. FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED

21, Paragraphs 1-20 are incorporated herein as if set forth at length.

22.  The prior agreement between the Plaintiff and Conrail clearly states that upon the
expiration or termination of the lease, the Lessee (Plaintiff) “shall remove from the premises any
materials” and if Lessee (Plaintiff) “fails, neglects or refuses to refnove such property”, the
Lessor (Conrail) shall have the right to “remove such property” and/or “retain and use such
property for any purpose whatsoever free and clear of any right, title, or interest of Lessee.” (See
Lease Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A).

23.  Per Plaintiff allegations, the léase agreement changed into an easement as a result
of the settlement agreement arising from the matter filed in the United States District Court in the
Western District of Pennsylvania. However, the settlement agreement expressly incorporated the
lease provisions with the exceptions of rental payments. (Settlement Agreement, § 7).

24, Subsequently, in 1995, Conrail conveyed all of its interests in the main track and
land associated with it to Defendant RICRC/PLI |

25.  Thus, Defendant RJCRC/PLI was able to exercise all rights received from Conrail
" and remove all of the property of Plaintiff pursuant to the above language of the agreement.

26.  Under the circumstances, Defendant RJCRC/PLI had a legal right to take the

action complained of by Plaintiff, and consequently Plaintiff’s claims lack merit.



WHEREFORE, Defendant RICRC/PLI respectfully requests this Court grant the

preliminary objections and dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint, with prejudice.

Dated: February 15, 2007

Respectfully submitted,

McQUAIDE, BLASKO,
FLEMING & FAULKNER, INC.

L 0. S~
John A. Snyder
LD. No. 66295
811 University Drive
State College, PA 16801

(814) 238-4926

Attorneys for Defendant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

THOMAS COAL SALES, INC,,
No. 2003-1271-CD
Plaintiff,

VS.

R.J. CORMAN COMPANY and
KOVALCHICK CORPORATION,

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of Défendant R.J. Corman Railway

- Company/Pennsylvania Lines, Inc.’s Preliminary Objections to Plaintiff’s Complaint in the

above-captioned matter was served by U.S. First Class Mail, postage prepaid, on this 15" day of
February, 2007, to the attorneys/parties of record:

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire

Belin, Kubista & Ryan

15 North Front Street

P.O.Box 1 .

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-8972
McQUAIDE, BLASKO,
FLEMING & FAULKNER, INC.

By: [)J\"— 0‘ . CW\_
Jbhn A. Snyder 4
L.D. No. 66295
811 University Drive
State College, PA 16801
(814) 238-4926

Attomeys for Defendant



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

THOMAS COAL SALES, INC,,
No. 2003-1271-CD

Plaintiff,
Vs. . Type of Pleading:
: Preliminary Objections to
R.J. CORMAN COMPANY and :  Plaintiff’s Complaint

KOVALCHICK CORPORATION,
Type of Case: Civil
Defendants.
Filed on behalf of: Defendant
R. J. Corman Company (R.J. Corman

Railway Company/Pennsylvania Lines,
Inc.)

Counsel of Record for this Party:
John A. Snyder

1.D. No. 66295

McQuaide, Blasko,

Fleming & Faulkner, Inc.

811 University Drive

State College, PA 16801

Phone: (814) 238-4926

Fax: (814) 238-9624

william A. Shaw
prothonatary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

THOMAS COAL SALES, INC,,
No. 2003-1271-CD
Plaintiff,

VS.

R.J. CORMAN COMPANY and
KOVALCHICK CORPORATION,

Defendants.

DEFENDANT R.J. CORMAN RAILWAY COMPANY/PENNSYLVANIA LINES, INC.’S
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS TO PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes Defendant R.J. Corman Railway Company/Pennsylvania Lines, Inc.
(“RJ CRC/PLI”)l by and through its counsel McQuaide, Blasko, Fleming & Faulkner, Inc., and
preliminarily objects to Plaintiff’s Complaint as follows:

1. Plaintiff initiated this cause of action by filing a Praecipe for Writ of Summons on
August 26, 2003.

2. Thereafter, on January 22, 2007, Plaintiff filed its Complaint in this action.

3. The Complaint asserts intentional tort claims against Defendants which arise from
assertions that Defendants trespassed on an easement of Plaintiff and wrongfully removed and
converted property owned by Plaintiff. (See Complaint 99 16, 17).

4. Specifically, Plaintiff avers that it is the owner and operator of a tipple facility
located in the Bells Landing area of Greenwood Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, and
it secured sidetrack agreements along the main tracks of Consolidated Rail Corporation

(“Conrail”) in the area of the tipple on or about June 24, 1977. (See Complaint Y 4, 5).

' Although Plaintiff has named “R.J. Corman Company” as defendant, Defendant RICRC/PLI believes this
reference was in error and that RICRC/PLI is the proper entity.



5. Plaintiff contends it purchased the rail and Conrail later attempted to buy the rail
back and terminate the existing side track agreements. (See Complaint g 6-8).

6. As a result, Piaintiff avers that it filed an action in the United States District Court
for the Western District of Pennsylvania and the matter was settled pursuant to an agreement
- which contemplated the creation of an easement in favor of Plaintiff. (See Complaint §9).

7. Plaintiff alleges that the main track and associated land was conveyed from
Conrail to RICRC/PLI by deed dated December 29, 1995, and thereafter RICRC/PLI entered
into an agreement with Kovalchick to purchase and remove track abandoned by RICRC/PLL
(See Complaint [ 11-12).

8. Plaintiff avers that Defendants proceeded to enter upon the easement of Plaintiff
and wrongfully removed the rail, ties, and ballast that were allegedly owned by Plaintiff, and
converted same for their own use and profit. (See Complaint § 16).

9. Plaintiff seeks damages in excess of $50,000.

10.  Defendants file the instant Preliminary Objections to the Complaint on the
following grounds: (1) lack of subject matter jurisdiction; (2) failure to exercise or exhaust
statutory authority; and (3) failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.

I. LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION
PURSUANT TO Pa. R.C.P. 1028(a)(1)

11. Paragraphs 1-10 are incorporated herein as if set forth at length.

12.  The action set forth in Plaintiff’s Complaint seeks relief from the Clearfield
County Court of Common Pleas for intentional tort claims arising under Pennsylvania state law.

13. Specifically, Plaintiff alleges Defendants wrongfully removed and converted rails,

ties, and ballasts.



14. Under 49 U.S.C. §10501(b)(2), however, the jurisdiction over the subject matter
of this action is vested exclusively with the Surface Transportation Board (STB).

15. Specifically, remedies sought regarding the “construction, acquisition, operation,
or discontinuance of spur, industrial, team, switching, or side tracks, or facilities, even if the
tracks are located, or intended to be located, entirely within one state is exclusive” with the STB
and “preempts the remedies under State law.” 49 U.S.C. §10501(b)(2).

16.  Thus, this Court has no jurisdiction over fhe subject matter of this action because
the federal statutory law, cited above, vests exclusive jurisdiction within the federal system.

WHEREFORE, Defendant RICRC/PLI respectfully requests that this Court grant
Defendant’s Preliminary Objections and dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint, with prejudice.

II. FAILURE TO EXHAUST OR EXERCISE A STATUTORY REMEDY
PURSUANT TO Pa.R.C.P. 1028(a)(7)

17.  Paragraphs 1-16 are incorporated herein as if set forth at length.

18. Plaintiff seeks damages arising out of Defendant RICRC/PLI’s alleged actions
relative to side tracks and/or side track agreements, specifically including rails, ties, and ballasts.

19. Under 49 U.S.C. §10501(b)(2) remedies for such allegations are clearly provided
within the statute. |

20.  Plaintiff has failed to exercise or exhaust any remedy pursuant to 49 U.S.C.
§10501(b)(2), and has failed to plead a basis for not exhausting said statutory remedy.

WHEREFORE, Defendant RJCRC/PLI respectfully requests this Court grant Defendant’s
Preliminary Objections and dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint, with prejudice, for failure to exercise

or exhaust statutory authority pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1028(a)(7).



III. FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED

21.  Paragraphs 1-20 are incorporated herein as if set forth at length.

22.  The prior agreement between the Plaintiff and Conrail clearly states that upon the
expiration or termination of the lease, the Lessee (Plaintiff) “shall remove from the premises any
materials” and if Lessee (Plaintiff) “fails, neglects or refuses to remove such property”, the
Lessor (Conrail) shall have the right to “remove such property” and/or “retain and use such
property for any purpose whatsoever free and clear of any right, title, or interest of Lessee.” (See
Lease Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A).

23.  Per Plaintiff allegations, the lease agreement changed into an easement as a result
of the settlement agreement arising from the matter filed in the United States District Court in the
Western District of Pennsylvania. However, the settlement agreement expressly incorporated the
lease provisions with the exceptions of rental payments. (Settlement Agreement, § 7).

24. Subsequently, in 1995, Conrail conveyed all of its interests in the main track and
land associated with it to Defendant RICRC/PLI.

25.  Thus, Defendant RICRC/PLI was able to exercise all rights received from Conrail
and remove all of the property of Plaintiff pursuant to the above language of the agreement.

26. Under the circumstances, Defendant RICRC/PLI had a legal right to take the

action complained of by Plaintiff, and consequently Plaintiff’s claims lack merit.



WHEREFORE, Defendant RICRC/PLI respectfully requests this Court grant the
preliminary objections and dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint, with prejudice.
Respectfully submitted,

- McQUAIDE, BLASKO,
FLEMING & FAULKNER, INC.

Dated: February 15, 2007 ('M‘ 0 QA/\

John A. Snyder

I.D. No. 66295

811 University Drive
State College, PA 16801
(814) 238-4926

Attorneys for Defendant



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

THOMAS COAL SALES, INC.,
No. 2003-1271-CD
Plaintiff, : :

V8.

R.J. CORMAN COMPANY and
KOVALCHICK CORPORATION,

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of Defendant R.J. Corman Railway
Company/Pennsylvania Lines, Inc.’s Preliminary Objections to Plaintiff’s Complaint in the
above-captioned matter was served by U.S. First Class Mail, postage prepaid, on this 15" day of
February, 2007, to the attorneys/parties of record:

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire

Belin, Kubista & Ryan

15 North Front Street

P.O. Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-8972
McQUAIDE, BLASKO,
FLEMING & FAULKNER, INC.

By: )" — 0 . C))\/\
1hn A. Snyder ¢
L.D. No. 66295
811 University Drive
State College, PA 16801
(814) 238-4926

Attorneys for Defendant
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